

No. S25M0319

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Georgia**

---

Republican National Committee, Inc. et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

Naomi Ayota, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Cobb County  
Civil Action Case No. 24GC08111

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION**

---

Christopher M. Carr 112505  
*Attorney General*

Bryan K. Webb 743580  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Elizabeth T. Young 707725  
*Senior Asst. Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3546  
eyoung@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. There is no irreparable injury to the Affected Voters.....	4
II. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	5
III. The balance of the equities and public interest weigh heavily against the relief granted by the superior court.....	6
A. The superior court’s order will likely delay election results if not stayed.....	7
B. The superior court’s order changes the rules on the eve of an election.....	8
C. The superior court’s order creates different deadlines for different voters.....	10
Conclusion .....	11
Certification of Word Count .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Bari v. Pigg</i> , No. S25A0177, 2024 WL 4284250 (Ga. Sept. 25, 2024) .....	7
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	7
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	9
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021) .....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	10
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 288 Ga. 720 (2011).....	5
<i>Favorito v. Handel</i> , 285 Ga. 795 (2009).....	8
<i>Green Bull Ga. Partners LLC v. Register</i> , 301 Ga. 472 (2017).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Lue v. Eady</i> , 297 Ga. 321 (2015).....	4
<i>Martin v. Fulton County Board of Registration and Elections</i> , 307 Ga. 193 (2019).....	10
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	4

*Merrill v. Milligan*,  
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) ..... 9

*New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger*,  
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 6, 8

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 9

*Rhoden v. Athens-Clarke County Board of Elections*,  
310 Ga. 266 (2020)..... 8

*SRB Inv. Servs., LLLP v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.*,  
289 Ga. 1 (2011)..... 4, 8

*Swain v. Thompson*,  
281 Ga. 30 (2006)..... 9

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 7..... 2

3 U.S.C. § 1..... 2

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 ..... 2

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-388 ..... 3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-403 ..... 2, 9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 ..... 2, 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-421 ..... 7
